LM1770
SOT-23 Synchronous Buck Controller
General Description
The LM1770 is an efficient synchronous buck switching con-
troller in a tiny SOT23 package. The constant on-time control
scheme provides a simple design free of compensation com-
ponents, allowing minimal component count and board
space. It also incorporates a unique input feed-forward to

SOT23-5 Package
NS Package Number MA05B
Ordering Information
Order Number Package Type NSC Package Drawing On-time Supplied As
LM1770SMF SOT23-5 MF05A 500ns 1000 units Tape and Reel
LM1770SMFX SOT23-5 MF05A 500ns 3000 units Tape and Reel
LM1770TMF SOT23-5 MF05A 1000ns 1000 units Tape and Reel
LM1770TMFX SOT23-5 MF05A 1000ns 3000 units Tape and Reel
LM1770UMF SOT23-5 MF05A 2000ns 1000 units Tape and Reel
LM1770UMFX SOT23-5 MF05A 2000ns 3000 units Tape and Reel
Pin Descriptions
Pin # Name Function
1 VIN Input supply
2 GND Ground
3 LG NFET Gate Drive
4 HG PFET Gate Drive
5 FB Feedback Pin
LM
17
70
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
VIN -0.3V to 6V
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to 150˚C
Junction Temperature 150˚C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10sec) 260˚C
ESD Rating 2.5kV
Operating Ratings
VIN to GND 2.8V to 5.5V
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) −40˚C to
+125˚C
Electrical Characteristics Specifications with standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, and those in bold face
type apply over the full Junction Temperature Range (−40˚C to +125˚C). Minimum and Maximum limits are guaranteed
through test, design or statistical correlation. Typical values represent the most likely parametric norm at TJ = 25˚C and are
provided for reference purposes only. Unless otherwise specified VIN = 3.3V.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VFB Feedback pin voltage VIN = 3.3V 0.782 0.80 0.818 V
VIN = 5.0V 0.772 0.79 0.808
∆VFB / ∆VIN Line Regulation VIN = 2.8V to 5.5V -5 mV/V
IQ Operating Quiescent current VFB = 0.9V 400 600 µA
TON Switch On-Time LM1770S - (500ns) 0.4 0.5 0.6 µs
LM1770T - (1000ns) 0.8 1.0 1.2
LM1770U - (2000ns) 1.6 2.0 2.4
TOFF_MIN Minimum Off-Time LM1770S - (500ns) 150 250 ns
LM1770T - (1000ns) 135 225
LM1770U - (2000ns) 120 220
TD Gate Drive Dead-Time 70 ns